	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2016-0129
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: February 23, 2016
Committee(s) of Reference: F, TEU, RCDPHS
Date of Analysis: February 23, 2016
Type of Action: Contract Amendment
Bill Summary: This bill approves and authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary to execute the First Amendment to the Contract between the City and State of Florida Department of Health (State) for the operation of the Duval County Health Department (CHD) contract year 2015-2016; amends Ordinance Code, Chapter 29 (Public Health Unit) creating a new Section 29.103 (City facilities and equipment); and provides oversight by the Public Works Department.
Background Information: State of Florida’s Department of Health has partnered with the City to operate the Duval County Health Department in order to meet the City’s public health needs. The amendment will provide for the Department of Health to occupy office space on the 4th Floor of the Ed Ball Building and the Mezzanine Floor of the St. James Building; use sixteen parking spaces in the Main Library Garage and two parking spaces in the Ed Ball Building; use all approved City facilities for CHD operations subject to certain use terms regarding alterations, maintenance, insurances, etc.; establish CHD facility use terms for City facilities occupied by the State for CHD operations; and amends the Ordinance Code for the addition of a new section to regulate contract execution, equipment and facilities. 
Policy Impact Area: Public Works Department
Fiscal Impact: $1.80 per square foot of office space (Ed Ball Building) per year, or $4,570.65 per year. There is no cost for the use of office space in the St. James Building. Facility services and parking for CHD at Ed Ball Building and Main Library Parking Garage total for contract year is $28,168. The State has expended $225,000 of State funds for improvements to the space to date.
Analyst: Mitchell
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

