
FINANCE COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

The Finance Committee offers the following first amendment to File No. 2016-129:
(1) [image: image1.wmf]FinRevExh1.tif

On page 1, line 18, page 2, line 23, and page 3, line 14, after “Street” insert “at no cost”;
(2) [image: image2.wmf]FinRevExh2.tif

On page 3, line 9, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert 
“Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Rev Amd 1, March 14, 2016 – Finance””;
(3) [image: image3.wmf]FinRevExh3.tif

On page 3, line 22, and page 4, line 4, strike “Exhibit 2” and insert “Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Rev City CHD Facilities, March 14, 2016 - Finance””;
(4) On page 3, line 26, and page 4, line 7, strike “Exhibit 3” and insert “Revised Exhibit 3, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 3, Rev Use Terms, March 14, 2016 – Finance””;
(5) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which attaches the revised Amendment 1 to the Contract between COJ and State of Florida Department of Health; 

(6) Remove Exhibit 2 and replace with Revised Exhibit 2 attached hereto, which attaches the revised City CHD Facilities; 
(7) Remove Exhibit 3 and replace with Revised Exhibit 3 attached hereto, which attaches the revised Use Terms; 

(8) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    
Form Approved:

__/s/ Margaret M. Sidman _________
Office of General Counsel
Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman 
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2016\Amendments\2016-129 Finance Amd.doc
� EMBED Package  ���





� EMBED Package  ���





� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image4.wmf]FinRevExh1.tif

[image: image5.wmf]FinRevExh2.tif

[image: image6.wmf]FinRevExh3.tif

_1520138655/FinRevExh2.tif
Facility Description

Ed Bali Building.(2539.25 Sq. Feet on 4™ Floor)
St. James Building (740 Sq. Feet)
Central Health Plaza - East Bldg.
Central Health Plaza - West Bldg.
East Jax. Community lHealth Annex
West Jacksonville Family Fealth Cir.
Pickett

Old Wesconnett

Forest Park

Riverview

Sweetwater Maint. Shop

Grounds Maintenance Building
Emergency Prep. Storage

Beaches Clinic

North Point Dental Clinic

Various Programs/Divisions

South Jax. Family Health Center
South Jacksonville Dental

Emerald Tiger

South Jax. Primary Care
Wesconnett Family Health Center
Immunization

Pearl - WIC

City CHD Facilities List

Location

214 N. Hogan Street

117 W. Duval Street

515 W. 6th Street

515 W. 6th Street

2104 Franklin Strect

120 King Street

2940 Maude Road

5917 105th Street

420 Stockton Street

9216 Ist Ave.

3821 Firestone Road

1236 E. st Street

909 Haines Street (Shared)
2344 South Third Street

3416 Moncrief Road, Suite 100
900 University Blvd. N,

1736 University Blvd. S,

1722 University Blvd. S.

3225 University Blvd. S, Suite 100
3225 University Blvd. S, Suite 101
5150 Timuquana Road

5220 Pearl Street

5322 Pearl Street

Owned by

City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
City of Jacksonville
TREM Propertics
Northwest Jax Community Development Corp.
900 Bidg. Partners, LI.C
Suha R. Nakhleh Trust
Suha R. Nakhleh Trust
University Place LLC
University Place LLC
Beemer and Associates V, LLC
Pearl Partners

Pearl Partners

Revised Exhibit 2
Rev City CHD Facilities
March 14, 2016 - Finance

Page 1 of 1




_1520138674/FinRevExh3.tif
EXHIBIT 3

Duval County Health Department (CHD) Facility Use Terms

The State shall adhere to the following terms and conditions regarding the State’s
use of City owned facilities for Duval County Health Department (CHD) operations in
accordance with Chapter 154, Florida Statutes:

1. Use of City Facilities.

(a) The State shall only use the City Facilities for CHD operations (the
“Permitted Use”). No other use of the City Facilities is permitted without the prior
written consent of City, which consent may be withheld at City’s sole discretion. State
agrees to be in compliance at all times and to comply with any governmental
requirements imposed upon the City Facilities and shall not in any way subject City to
liability or exposure for failure to adhere to the same.

(b) State shall not discriminate against any person on the basis of race,
creed, color, sex, religion, national origin, age, marital status or disability in its use and
operations of the City Facilities.

() State shall use the City Facilities primarily during reasonable hours
of operation Monday through Friday, or as otherwise approved by the City through the
Chief of Public Buildings. State’s use of the City Facilities shall also include Saturdays,
Sundays, or legal holidays as necessary; provided however, there will be no normal hours
of operation of the City Facilities on Saturday or Sunday or legal holidays, and City shall
not be obligated to maintain or operate the City Facilities at such times unless special
arrangements are made by State with City. State shall have access to the City Facilities
twenty-four (24) hours per day, every day of the year, subject to exclusion during
emergencies or repairs if, in City’s sole judgment, such exclusion is necessary.

2. Improvements to City Facilities. State shall not make additions,
alterations, changes or improvements in or to the City Facilities or any part thereof,
without the prior written consent of City, which consent may be withheld at City’s sole
discretion. Menial, regular, and routine maintenance, which shall be performed by State,
shall not be included in this provision; it being understood that the State shall maintain
the City Facilities (including but not limited to all improvements) in good and safe
condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted. All additions, alterations, changes or
improvements made by State with the prior consent of City shall be constructed at State’s
sole expense and shall, upon completion thereof, become the property of City. All
additions, alterations, changes or improvements shall be made in conformance with
applicable governmental requirements.

3. Maintenance and Repairs.

a. State Maintenance Obligations.

The State shall be responsible for the adequate and sufficient routine janitorial services
and supplies, the costs therein, selection of service provider (internal or contractor), as
well as supplies and cleaning agents selected and used. The State shall use and operate,

Revised Exhibit 3

Rev Use Terms

March 14, 2016 - Finance
Page 1 of 4
in a reasonable manner, all electrical, plumbing, sanitary, heating ventilating, air
conditioning and other facilities and appliances, including elevators. The State shall not
destroy, deface, damage, impair, or remove any part of the State premises or property
therein belonging to the City nor allow any person to do so; with the exception of normal
wear and tear and unavoidable casualties keeping the premises in good condition. The
State shall be responsible for all utilities utilized by the State's staff and contractors
toward State business and mission. The State shall replace all interior light bulbs, tubes
and ballasts at all listed buildings except for the buildings located at 515 W. 6th
Street. The State shall replace all exterior light bulbs/tubes that can be reached from an 8
foot step ladder safely, or that are no higher than 12 foot high maximum. This applies to
all buildings except those located at 515 W. 6th Street. The State shall be responsible for
routinely changing the HVAC filters and ensuring that the HVAC drain lines are clear,
except at those building located at 515 W. 6th Street. The State shall be responsible for
all IT related installation, maintenance and service in all listed buildings. The State shall
be responsible for all routine grounds maintenance for all buildings. The State shall be
responsible for all routine pest control and costs. This would not include structural
damage repair due to wood boring insects or other similar pests. The State shall be
responsible for all key maintenance, replacement and costs including interior windows.
The State shall be responsible for all routine minor plumbing maintenance, such as
plunging toilets or replacing toilet tank parts. This does not apply, however, to all
buildings located at 515 W. 6th Street, the Ed Ball Building, 214 N. Hogan Street, and
the St. James Building, 117 West Duval Street. The State shall be responsible for the
maintenance and repair of all furniture and equipment belonging to the State.

C. City Maintenance Obligations.

The City shall be responsible for any and all interior and exterior maintenance, repair
and replacement at City CHD Facilities not noted in subsection (b) above.
The City shall be responsible for the maintenance of large trees or other
grounds/landscape concems, including those caused by storm damage or Act of God. The
City shall be responsible for all renovations and redecorating of all buildings to meet the
State's requirements, at the State's discretion. The City shall be responsible for the storage
gace located at 909 Haines St.,including climate control (The State is not the sole occupaﬁt of
this building). All of'the foregoing responsibilities of the City shall be performed only to the
same extent the City performs these responsibilities for City-owned buildings generally, under
the undersigned's authority provided in section 32.501, Jacksonville Ordinance Code.

4, Insurance. During the term of the Agreement, State shall maintain in full
force, at State’s expense, a policy of insurance insuring City and State against liability for
accidents on the City Facilities, with limits of coverage of not less than $500,000 for
property damage loss from any one accident and not less than $100,000 for bodily
injuries to any person for any one accident and not less than $2,000,000 for bodily injury
from any one accident, said policy shall name the City as an additional insured. A
certificate of the evidence of such insurance shall be delivered to City at the date of
execution hereof. The insurance company shall be satisfactory to City and such policy
may not expire, may not be renewed and may not be cancelled until thirty (30) days after
written notice of any such cancellation, lapse, expiration or non-renewal is received by

Revised Exhibit 3

Rev Use Terms

March 14, 2016 - Finance
Page 2 of 4
City. Altenatively, the State may procure and maintain a valid program of self
insurance, authorized by Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

5. Rules and Regulations. The State shall adhere to all reasonable rules and
regulations of the City while using the City Facilities.

6. Compliance with Governmental Requirements. The State shall

comply with any governmental requirements governing or affecting the City Facilities
and the use thereof for any reason. State shall notify City of its violation of any
governmental requirement promptly after State’s knowledge thereof, and State shall
diligently and prudently take requisite action to correct any violations of governmental
requirements as soon as reasonably possible after the discovery of same.

7. Personal Property. Except as otherwise provided herein, any
improvements made to the City Facilities shall be vested with City who shall have the
title thereto; provided, however, no furnishings, furniture, fixtures, equipment or other
personal property installed or constructed by State on or within the City Facilities shall be
the City’s property, but shall be the property of State. State may place its personal
property and storage materials on or within the City Facilities during the Term from time
to time at its discretion; however, all State personal property that may be on the City
Facilities shall be at State’s sole risk.

8. Destruction or Damage. In the event the City Facilities, or any part
thereof, is destroyed or damaged by fire, lightning, storm or other casualty, City may, in
its sole discretion: (i) forthwith repair the damage to the City Facilities (excluding State’s
personal property) at its own cost and expense, (ii) terminate the State’s use of the City
Facility, or (ii1) relocate the State to another City owned facility.

9, Hazardous Materials.

(a) State shall not knowingly use, handle, store or permit the use,
handling or storage of Hazardous Materials (as defined herein) on the City Facilities.
State shall not dispose of or permit or allow the disposal, leakage, spillage or discharge
on or upon the City Facilities of any Hazardous Material. If any Hazardous Material
should be used, handled or stored (except in accordance with this Section) or if any
Hazardous Material is disposed of or permitted to leak, spill or discharge on or upon the
City Facilities by accident or otherwise, State shall provide immediate written notice
thereof to City and State shall immediately commence and diligently pursue the removal
of any such Hazardous Material and State shall remediate, clean and restore the
Hazardous Material area in accordance with all applicable governmental requirements,
and pay all fines, fees, assessments and penalties arising therefrom. State shall furnish
City periodically at City’s request, certification that State is in compliance with the
provisions of this Section. “Hazardous Material” as used herein mean any hazardous
chemical, hazardous substance or similar term as defined in the Comprehensive
Environmental Responsibility Compensation and Liability Act, as amended (42 U.S.C.
9601, et. seq.), any other rules or regulations dealing with environmental protection.

(b) State shall provide written notice to City within five (5) days of:

Q) any change in State’s utilization and operation of the City

Revised Exhibit 3

Rev Use Terms

March 14, 2016 - Finance
Page 3 of 4
Facilities involving the use, handling or storage of Hazardous Materials;

(i) receipt of any warning, notice, notice of violation, lawsuit
or the like from any governmental agency or regulatory authority relating to
“environmental compliance;

(ii1)  receipt of any complaint, claim, or lawsuit filed by any
third party relating to environmental compliance; or

(iv)  release, spillage, leakage or disposal of any Hazardous
Material at the City Facilities.

(c) If State shall fail to comply with any of the provisions of this
section, City shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to enter into and go upon the
City Facilities without thereby causing or constituting a termination of the agreement
between the City and the State, or e¢jectment of State, either constructive or otherwise, in
whole or in part, from all or any portion of the City Facilities, or an interference with
State’s possession and use of the City Facilities, and take such steps and incur such
expenses as City shall deem necessary to correct State’s default, including, without
limitation of the generality of the foregoing, the making of all replacements or repairs for
which State is responsible and State shall reimburse City on written demand for any
expense incurred by City as a result thereof.

10. HIPAA.

Where applicable, the parties shall maintain confidentiality of all protected health
information, including client records, related to the services provided pursuant to the
agreements between the City and the State for CHD operations, in compliance with all
applicable state and federal laws, rules and regulations. The parties agree to comply with
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) and any current and
future regulations promulgated thereunder, including 45 C.F.R. Parts 160, 162, and 164.

Revised Exhibit 3

Rev Use Terms

March 14, 2016 - Finance
Page 4 of 4




_1520138635/FinRevExh1.tif
AMENDMENT | 129

TO CONTRACT BETWEEN W g

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 7Y {

AND
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
FOR OPERATION OF THE
DUVAL COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
CONTRACT YEAR 2015-2016

This is an Amendment to the Contract between the City of Jacksonville, a consolidated
political subdivision and municipal corporation of the State of Florida (“County”) and the
State of Florida Department of Health (“State”) for the operation of the Duval County
Health Department (“CHD”) for the contract year beginning October 1, 2015.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the State and County have executed the Contract Between City of
Jacksonville and State Department of Health for Operation of the Duval County Health
Department Contract Year 2015-2016; and

WHEREAS, the State and County are entering into this Amendment in order to
clarify the cost, use and maintenance responsibilities of the parties for the County-
owned or leased facilities occupied by the State for CHD operations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby conclusively acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending
to be legally bound, have agreed as follows:

TERMS
A. Amend Contract Section 4.a.ii., Page 2, to add the following language:

“The County may withhold up to $24,930.65 from the County’s
appropriated responsibility for the contract year for facility services
and parking for the CHD at the County’s facility located at 214 N.
Hogan Street, 4" Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 and parking
located at the County’'s Main Library Parking Garage.”

B. Amend Contract Attachment IV, Page 11, to add the following language under
“Facility Description,” “Location,” and “Owned By”:

“Ed Ball Building, 214 N. Hogan Street (2539.25 square feet on the
4™ Floor), City of Jacksonville*”

1 AGR-2015-048-A1

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev Amd 1

March 14, 2016 - Finance
Page 1 of 3
“St. James Building, 117 West Duval Street (740 square feet), City
of Jacksonville*"

“The State may solely occupy: (i) 2,539.25 square feet of office
space on the 4th Floor for CHD purposes at the County’s facility at
214 N. Hogan Street, Jacksonville for $1.80 per square foot per
year, or $4,570.65 per year (the “Ed Ball Office Space”); and (ii)
740 square feet of office space at the County’s facility at 117 West
Duval Street for no costs (“St. James Building Office Space”). The
Ed Ball Office Space shall be used for CHD Information Technology
(IT) staff and CHD IT equipment necessary to the CHD and the St.
James Building Office Space shall be used for administrative
purposes. The parties acknowledge that the State has expended
$225,000 of State funds for improvements to the space to date.
The County will provide facility services to maintain the facility
common areas and the Ed Ball Office Space and St. James
Building Office Space, including but not limited to, utilities
(electricity, water, telephone, security system or service, sewage
and solid waste removal); maintenance, repair and replacement,
both exterior and interior, including locks, window systems, and site
lighting; mechanical, HVAC, electrical and plumbing systems
maintenance, repair and replacement; pest  control;
janitorial/custodial services; and signage. The County shall also
issue the State 18 parking garage cards (16 in the Main Library
Garage and 2 in the Ed Ball Building Garage) for a total aggregate
annual fiscal year fee amount of $13,440 for said parking garage
cards (October 1%-September 30th). The annual costs for the Ed
Ball Office Space and the 18 parking garage cards shall be
reoccurring annual costs during the State’s occupancy of the Ed

. Ball Office Space and the parking garage. The State shall pay
such costs directly to the County or offset such costs against the
County’s annual contribution towards the CHD operations. The
State’s use of the County owned facilities described on this
Attachment IV, Page 11, for CHD operations shall be subject to the
CHD Facility Use Terms adopted by the Jacksonville City Council
pursuant to Ordinance 2016-129-E.”

C. Amend Contract Section 9, Page 8, to add the following subparagraph d.:

“d. All changes to, additions to, modifications of, or amendments
to this Agreement or any of the terms, provisions, and
conditions hereof shall be binding only when in writing and
signed by the authorized officer, agent, or representative of
each of the parties hereto.”

2 AGR-2015-048-A1

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev Amd 1

March 14, 2016 - Finance
Page 2 of 3
IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this three page Amendment |
to be executed by their undersigned officials as duly authorized effective the
day of , 2016.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOR DUVAL COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
SIGNED BY: SIGNED BY:
NAME: NAME: John H. Armstrong, M.D.
TITLE: TITLE: Surgeon General/Secretary of
Health
DATE: DATE:
ATTESTED TO:
SIGNED BY: SIGNED BY:
NAME: NAME: Kelli T. Wells, MD
TITLE: TITLE: CHD Director/Administrator
DATE: DATE:
3 AGR-2015-048-A1

Revised Exhibit 1

Rev Amd 1

March 14, 2016 - Finance
Page 3 of 3




